

No. 23-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSEPH G. WORTLEY,

*Petitioner,*

– v. –

JAMES JURANITCH, RICHARD TARRANT,  
CHAD P. PUGATCH, RICE PUGATCH  
ROBINSON SCHILLER, PA, BARRY MUKAMAL,  
TRUSTEE, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

ROBERT J. HAUSER  
*Counsel of Record*  
SNIFFEN & SPELLMAN, P.A.  
605 North Olive Avenue, 2nd Floor  
West Palm Beach, FL 33401  
(561) 721-4000  
rhauser@sniffenlaw.com

---

---

323475



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	vii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ix
INTRODUCTION.....	1
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	4
OPINIONS BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
a. Nature of the case .....	5
b. Statement of the facts.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	10

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
A. The Eleventh Circuit Decision Below.....	13
B. Third Circuit Holds That Gaining a Tactical Litigation Advantage is not a Good Faith Use of the Bankruptcy Code .....	14
C. Applying the Third Circuit's Case Law to the Facts of Global Energies .....	15
D. Use of the Bankruptcy Code by Insiders Seeking Business Divorces is Likely to Continue and Recur .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	20

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT, FILED APRIL 26, 2023 .....	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA, FILED MAY 20, 2022 .....	13a
APPENDIX C — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA, DATED MARCH 19, 2019.....	35a
APPENDIX D — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT OF THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA, DATED JUNE 25, 2018 .....	45a
APPENDIX E — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA, DATED MARCH 28, 2016.....	159a
APPENDIX F — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT, FILED AUGUST 15, 2014.....	165a



*Table of Appendices*

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX G — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA, FILED FEBRUARY 11, 2013. ....	181a
APPENDIX H — ORDER DENYING MOTION FOR REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT, SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA, FORT LAUDERDALE DIVISION, FILED MAY 29, 2012 .....	193a
APPENDIX I — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT, SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA, FORT LAUDERDALE DIVISION, FILED SEPTEMBER 27, 2011 .....	195a
APPENDIX J — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT, DATED JUNE 2, 2023 .....	198a
APPENDIX K — RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	199a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

*Bank of Am. Nat'l Trust & Sav. Ass'n v.  
203 N. LaSalle St. P'ship,  
526 U.S. 434 (1999)*.....10

*Chicago Title & Tr. Co. v. Forty-One Thirty-Six  
Wilcox Bldg. Corp.,  
302 U.S. 120 (1937)*.....2

*ELRS Loss Mitigation, LLC,  
325 B.R. 604 (Bankr. N.D. Okla. 2005)* .....17

*Furness v. Liliensfield,  
35 B.R. 1006 (D. Md. 1983)* .....1

*In re 15375 Meml. Corp. v. Bepco, L.P.,  
589 F.3d 605 (3d Cir. 2009)* .....14, 16

*In re C-TC 9th Ave. Partn.,  
113 F.3d 1304 (2d Cir. 1997)* .....13

*In re Glob. Energies, LLC,  
763 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2014)* ..... 7, 10, 12, 15, 16, 17

*In re Harmsen,  
320 B.R. 188 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. BAP 2005)* .....18

*In re HBA East, Inc.,  
87 B.R. 248 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1988)*.....2

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Hentges</i> , 351 B.R. 758 (Bankr. N.D. Okla. 2006) . . . . .	2, 12
<i>In re Huckfeldt</i> , 39 F.3d 829 (8th Cir. 1994). . . . .	1
<i>In re Integrated Telecom Express, Inc.</i> , 384 F.3d 108 (3d Cir. 2004) . . . . .	1, 11, 13, 14, 15
<i>In re Marsch</i> , 36 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	1
<i>In re Original IFPC Shareholders, Inc.</i> , 317 B.R. 738 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2004) . . . . .	2
<i>In re SGL Carbon Corp.</i> , 200 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 1999) . . . . .	14, 16
<i>In re Tr.</i> , 526 B.R. 668 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2015) . . . . .	1
<i>In re Westerleigh Dev. Corp.</i> , 141 B.R. 38 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992) . . . . .	3, 19
<i>Jaffe v. Wavelength, Inc. (In re Wavelength, Inc.)</i> , 61 B.R. 614 (9th Cir. BAP 1986) . . . . .	2
<i>Matter of 8Speed8, Inc.</i> , 921 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>cert denied</i> , <i>Vibe Micro, Inc. v. SIG Capital, LLC</i> , 205 L. Ed. 2d 132 (Oct. 7, 2019) . . . . .	17, 19

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> , 501 U.S. 157 (1991) . . . . .	10
<i>United Sav. Ass'n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd. (In re Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.)</i> , 808 F.2d 363 (5th Cir.1987), <i>aff'd</i> , 484 U.S. 365, 108 S.Ct. 626, 98 L.Ed.2d 740 (1988) . . . . .	11

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

11 U.S.C. § 303 . . . . .	4, 17
11 U.S.C. § 303(i) . . . . .	4
11 U.S.C. § 363(m) . . . . .	4
11 U.S.C. § 1112(b) . . . . .	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) . . . . .	4
Fla. Stat. (2010) § 608.444 . . . . .	3
Fla. Stat. (2010) § 608.449(2) . . . . .	3, 12
Fla. Stat. (2023) § 605.0702(1)(b)(5) . . . . .	3
<i>Involuntary Petitions: Bad-Faith Motives and High Risks</i> , 31 Am. Bankr. Inst. J. 52 (August 2012) . . . . .	17
